CASS COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Resolution #2020-019

RESOLUTION TO AWARD CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the following project is included in the approved Cass County Five Year Construction Program (2021-2025):

BRS-SWAP-C015(65)--FF-15 Bridge Replacement of Bridge #433 on Olive Street (N-16), Over Creek, from Chicago Road North 1/2 Miles, on the West Line S9-T77-R36; and

WHEREAS, this project was publicly let for bids and included in the July 21, 2020 lowa Department of Transportation letting with the following results:

A.M. Cohron & Son Inc. of Atlantic, Iowa	\$664,562.32
Murphy Heavy Contracting Corp. of Anita, Iowa	\$777,392.00
Herberger Construction Co., Inc. of Indianola, Iowa	\$810,102.65
United Contractors Inc. and Subsidiaries of Johnston, Iowa	\$816,645.00
Jensen Construction Co. of Des Moines, Iowa	\$856,627.85
Iowa Bridge & Culvert, L.C. of Washington, Iowa	\$912,122.08

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the County Engineer to accept the bid from A.M. Cohron & Son Inc. in the amount of \$664,562.32; and

WHEREAS, it will be necessary to temporarily close certain roadways along the project route to facilitate construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Cass County, Iowa does accept the bid and herein award this project to A.M. Cohron & Son Inc. in the amount of Six Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars and 32/100's (\$664,562.32); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Cass County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Board Chair to electronically sign the contracts and bonds on behalf of Cass County through the Iowa Department of Transportation's Doc Express system; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Cass County Board of Supervisors authorizes the County Engineer to administer the terms of the contract and temporarily close certain project roadways as necessary to facilitate construction.

Resolution adopted this 31st day of July, 2020.

/s/-Steve Baier, Chair

Attest: /s/-Dale Sunderman, Auditor